Impacts and Costs of Climate Inaction for Asia and the Pacific 35

Effects of climate change on agriculture via changes to weather extremes may be profound. It is well
established that process-based crop growth models poorly replicate impacts of droughts and other extreme
events. These models also omit many other important impact channels, such as effects on pollination, pests
and diseases, labor, salinity intrusion, or increased competition for energy and water under climate change
(Heinicke et al. 2022). Effects of the precipitation-evapotranspiration extremes have been empirically
estimated for this chapter and projected for a high end emissions climate scenario (Box 2.1; Raitzer and
Drouard 2024). They subsequently have been combined with crop growth modeling results for mean
climatic conditions to give a more complete picture of climate change consequences. Figure 2.9 illustrates
the combined results by 2100, which indicate that wheat may have yield reductions exceeding 40% in major
countries of South Asia and maize may have reductions exceeding 20% in much of Asia, whereas rice is
modestly or positively affected.

Figure 2.9: Cumulative Climate Change Impacts on Crop Yields Under a High End Emissions Scenario

–20 –10 0 10 20

Rest of South Asia

Pakistan

India

Bangladesh

Rest of
Southeast Asia

Viet Nam

Philippines

Indonesia

Higher Income
Southeast Asia

People’s Republic
of China

% change with respect to 2020

Rice

2035 2050 2070

Maize Wheat

–40 –30 –20 –10 0

Central Asia

Rest of South Asia

Pakistan

India

Bangladesh

Rest of
Southeast Asia

Viet Nam

Philippines

Indonesia

Higher Income
Southeast Asia

People’s Republic
of China

–60 –40 –20 0 20 40

Central Asia

Rest of South Asia

Pakistan

India

Bangladesh

Rest of
Southeast Asia

People’s Republic
of China

Notes: The analysis in the figure considers both gridded crop growth modeling results and econometric estimates of effects of precipitation
evapotranspiration extremes. The scenario depicted is SSP5-8.5. Central Asia comprises Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Kazakhstan,
the Kyrgyz Republic, Mongolia, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, and Uzbekistan. Higher Income Southeast Asia comprises Brunei Darussalam, Malaysia,
Singapore, and Thailand. The Pacific comprises the Cook Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, Fiji, Kiribati, the Marshall Islands, Nauru, Niue,